
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Lovelock (Chair)
Councillors Page, Brock, Ennis, Hacker, 
Hoskin, James, Jones, O'Connell, Pearce, 
Skeats, Stevens, Terry, Vickers, Warman 
and White

Direct:  0118 937 2303
e-mail: simon.hill@reading.gov.uk

19 October 2018

Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 29 OCTOBER 2018

A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 29 October 2018 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS

To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors. 

5. DECISION BOOK REFERENCES

6. THAMES VALLEY POLICE - CHIEF CONSTABLE AND POLICE & 
CRIME COMMISSIONER

7. LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW BUILD HOUSING PHASE 3 - 
APPROVAL OF FUNDING BID

BOROUGH
WIDE

5 - 12

Public Document Pack



Councillor Ennis / Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services

This report summarises and seeks retrospective approval for 
bids for additional borrowing capacity within the Housing 
Revenue Account and supporting grant funding from the 
Homes England Affordable Housing Programme.

8. COMMUNITY HUBS SPEND APPROVAL: SUN STREET YOUTH 
AND COMMUNITY CENTRE

ABBEY; 
PARK

13 - 16

Councillors James & Terry / Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services

This report sets out a proposal to extend the community 
hubs programme to include Sun Street Youth and Community 
Centre and seeks spend approval for improvements to the 
Centre.

9. PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING BUDGET RE-PROFILING 
2019-21

BOROUGH
WIDE

17 - 52

Councillor Hoskin / Director of Adult Care & Health Services

This report sets the context for the required re-profiling of 
the Public Health budget from 2018-19, summarises 
proposed budget changes for 2018-19 and gives indications 
of options for further changes from 2019, subject to 
consultation feedback.

10. APPOINTMENT OF REMUNERATION PANEL MEMBERS BOROUGH
WIDE

53 - 56

Councillor Lovelock / Monitoring Officer

This report asks the Committee to appoint to the Council’s 
Independent Remuneration Panel.



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



This page is intentionally left blank



Police and Crime Commissioner 
Anthony Stansfeld 

 
 
 

29th October 2018 

 
 
 
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/
https://www.wycombe.gov.uk/

[...]
th September 2018 to develop up to 170 
new additional affordable homes in the Borough and illustrates the financial 
implications these bids would have, if successful, on the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

1.3 The report seeks retrospective approval to submit these bids as the tight timescales 
from announcement to bid deadline meant bids were still being developed and the 
financial implications being assessed right up to the submission deadline, which 
precluded securing prior approval.   
 

1.4 In total the submitted bids are for an additional £33,180,400 of borrowing capacity 
within the HRA and £7,920,000 of Affordable Homes Programme Grant Funding to 
support a £47,916,000 development programme.  
 

1.5 If successful, the bids will enable delivery of Phase 3 of the Council’s new build homes 
programme. Phase 1 of that programme will provide 148 new affordable homes 
(including a small number of acquisitions) through a capital spend of £26.6m – 78 
homes have been built to date with 57 homes under construction currently. Phase 2 
will deliver circa 100 affordable homes on Council owned land over the next three 
years with a budget of £19.9m.  
 

1.6 MHCLG have stated that successful bids will be announced in ‘Autumn 2018’. 
Acceptance of any funding offers is subject to approval by this Committee with the 
individual scheme proposals subject to community consultation and Planning 
approval.   
 

1.7 However, further to the submission of these bids the Prime Minister has announced 
the intention to remove the HRA borrowing cap for local authorities. The 
Government’s aim is to remove the cap as soon as possible with further details to be 
provided in the upcoming budget. This means that the Council would be able to 
develop out these schemes, regardless of the outcome of this bidding round, subject 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



C2 
 

to affordability within the HRA and securing supporting grant funding from the Homes 
England Affordable Housing Programme or an alternative form of subsidy.  
 

1.8 Section 9 of this report sets out the currently projected annual financial impact on 
the HRA, including the impact on HRA reserves, were all bids to be approved and 
schemes delivered. Due to the significant scale of the proposed development and its 
potential impact on the Council’s wider responsibilities to maintain existing housing 
services and stock, the Council has commissioned an external validation of the current 
HRA Business Plan to ensure that our appraisal of the impact of these proposals on the 
Plan is robust. A further report will be presented to this Committee with a 
recommendation on the final rental mix once this exercise has concluded.    

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Policy Committee retrospectively approve the submitted bids for additional 

HRA borrowing capacity totalling £33,180,400 and Affordable Homes Grant of 
£7,920,000 to finance the development of 170 new additional affordable homes in 
the Borough and delegate authority to the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Director of Resources, to accept 
any subsequent offers of funding.   

 
2.2  That Policy Committee note a further report will be presented to a future meeting 

of this Committee with a final recommendation on the rental mix (Social Rent 
and/or Affordable Rent) following the current independent review of the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan.  

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 

The Housing Revenue Account 
 
3.1      The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) deals with all finances associated with the 

housing stock in the ownership of the Council. The HRA is ‘ring-fenced’ from other 
Council activity and all expenditure relating to housing, including repayment of any 
borrowing is charged to that account.   
 

3.2   In April 2012 council housing finance moved to a ‘self-financing’ regime nationally 
with councils taking on full responsibility for the long-term financial management of 
council ho
[...]
ave costed other Council housing new build 
schemes recently). They were then reviewed and challenged by officers to ensure 
that the programme was deliverable and the costings realistic and included the 
Council’s own project management and monitoring costs.  

 
9.3    The schemes have been modelled to review their financial implications on the current 

HRA Business Plan, taking into account both initial capital outlay as well as on-going 
revenue and interest costs.  

 
9.4     Due to the significant scale of the proposed development and its potential impact on 

the Council’s wider responsibilities to maintain existing housing services and stock, 
the Council has commissioned an external validation of the current HRA Business Plan 
to ensure that our appraisal of the impact of these proposals on the Plan is robust.   

Page 9



C6 
 

 
9.5   As a working assumption, the submitted bid proposes that new flats be let at a mix of 

Social Rent and Affordable Rent levels (at no higher than Local Housing Allowance, 
the amount up to which Housing Benefit will cover) and all 2 bed and larger houses let 
at Social Rent levels. This split is in line with the Council’s Tenancy Strategy (2013) as 
highlighted in Appendix 3 of the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document and seeks to balance the financial viability of the schemes against the 
affordability for future tenants. However, following the HRA Business Plan validation, 
a further report will be presented to this Committee with a recommendation on the 
final rental mix and setting out other options.  

 
9.6    The table at Appendix 1 shows the overall revenue impact of the combined schemes 

on the HRA on both an annual and a cumulative basis for the submitted bid. With the 
inclusion of the additional new build schemes included in the bid, the annual revenue 
deficit caused by the new development peaks at £1.016m in Year 17 and the overall 
cumulative deficit peaks at £8.127m in Year 27.  

 
9.7   
[...]
 Programme identifies an overall budget of £2m for the 
Community Hub programme including a contingency of £200k. The inclusion of the Sun 
Street Youth and Community Centre into the programme will not extend the overall 
budget but allocates the unused contingency to complete the works along with other 
savings achieved in the three year build programme.  The total capital sum required is 
£280k. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION ACTION 
 
2.1 That Policy Committee agrees the inclusion of the improvement works to Sun 

Street Youth and Community Centre of £280k within the overall Community Hubs 
programme and budget of up to £2m.   

 
2.2  That Policy Committee notes the procurement proposals and, subject to the 

proposed developments gaining the relevant permissions, delegates to the Head of 
Housing and Neighbourhood Services in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Neighbourhoods and the Lead member for Children’s Services, the authority to 
enter into contracts with the winning bidder for this scheme. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Sarah.gee@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Corinne.dishington@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Corinne.dishington@reading.gov.uk


 

D2 

3 POLICY CONTEXT/BACKGROUND 

3.1 Following an extensive Children’s Centre public consultation in Spring 2017 the 
children’s centre restructure was approved at Adults, Children and Education 
Committee in June 2017 and implemented on 1 October 2017. The Committee 
approved proposals in relation to the Children’s Centre programme as follows: 

 
i. Establish four fully integrated Children and Family Centre hubs and satellite 

delivery points. 
ii. To fully integrate the Health Visiting Service into the Children’s Centre offer 

to maintain universal contacts with young children. 
iii. To provide a targeted support offer to young children and their families in the 

town that ensures key outcomes for young children and their families are met. 
iv. To build on partnerships with Reading’s Voluntary Sector to provide a wide 

range of universal activities and support for young children with 
undiagnosed/emerging needs.  

3.2 The four Children’s Centre hubs and three satellites were identified as South-Whitley 
Children’s Centre, West-Ranikhet Children’s Centre and Battle Library, West Central- 
Southcote Children’s Centre and Coley Children’s Centre, East-Sun Street Children’s 
Centre and Caversham Children’s Centre. 

3.3 Hamilton Road, Norcot, Oxford Road, Katesgrove, North Reading, Blagrave and 
Blagdon were therefore closed as Children’s Centres from September 2017.  

3.4 All of the Children’s Centres hubs and satellites outlined in 3.2 are in full operation 
except for the Sun Street building which requires building works to ensure it is fit for 
purpose. Therefore, it is proposed that the existing Sun Street Youth and Community 
Centre is to be included as part of the Community Hubs programme.  

3.5 The plans are to undertake internal space alterations and reconfiguration to the 
centre to enable a full range of Children’s Centre services to be provided and enhance 
the building for future community use. This includes a training room and crèche room 
for adult education classes, accommodation for health visiting and maternity services 
and to deliver improvements to enhance the functionality of the centre. These 
enhancements to the building will support better outcomes for young children and 
their families. 

3.6 The scheme cost is currently estimated at up to £280,000. This cost will be firmed up 
following the procurement exercise.   

 
4 NEXT STAGES 

4.1 The scheme cost is currently estimated at up to £280,000 from the designated 
Community Hubs Capital Budget provision.  

4.2 It is considered that Planning permission will not be required as the improvements are 
internal to the building. It is proposed the works will start in spring 2019 It is 
anticipated that the works will take six months to complete and officers will work 
with the contactor to maintain the operat
[...]
port to Policy Committee: Library Service Review (18 July 2016) 
10.2 Report to Policy Committee: Community Hubs Spend Approval (10th April 2017) 
10.3 Report to Adult Social Care, Children’s Services and Education Committee : Children’s 

Centre Offer Consultation Response and Final Proposal (6th June 2017) 

Page 16



E1 
 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ADULT AND HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
 
TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 29 OCTOBER 2018 

 
AGENDA ITEM: 9 

TITLE: PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING BUDGET RE-PROFILING 2019-
21  

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

CLLR GRAEME 
HOSKIN 

PORTFOLIO: HEALTH, WELLBEING AND 
SPORT 

SERVICE: PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: MARION GIBBON 
 

TEL: 0118 9374538 

JOB TITLE: CONSULTANT IN 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

E-MAIL:  marion.gibbon@reading 
.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report sets the context for the required re-profiling of the Public Health 

budget from 2018-19. The report summarises proposed budget changes for 
2018-19 and gives some indications of options for further changes from 2019, 
subject to consultation feedback.  
 

1.2 The total Public Health budget for 2018-19 agreed at Policy Committee on 9th 
April 2018 has not changed and services will be delivered within the agreed 
overall financial envelope.  

 
1.3 Public Health commissioners have undertaken further work with providers 

since the overall budget was agreed, to explore options with providers whilst 
working within contractual constraints. This has resulted in positive 
negotiations with relevant providers in identifying ways to address the risks 
associated with funding reductions, and continued service delivery in some 
areas of priority for Reading.  

 
1.4 The work to redesign services is based on collaborative working with relevant 

providers to deliver improved outcomes for specific target groups, which is 
focused on delivering greater sustainability through best value and good 
quality services. This lays the foundations for wider sub regional joint 
commissioning work to be undertaken, if deemed appropriate.  

 
1.5 The following appendices are attached to the report: 
 

• Appendix 1: Public Health Performance & prevalence data for services 
subject to budget change in 2018-19   

• Appendix 2: Equality Impact Assessment 
• Appendix 3: Consultation document 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



E2 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 
 
2.1 That Policy Committee notes the re-profiling of the 2018-19 Public Health 

Grant budget. 
 
2.2 That Policy Committee agrees to a consultation being undertaken on the 

achievement of Public Health outcomes by the local authority from 2019, 
including use of the Public Health Budget from 2019-20. This will include 
inviting stakeholder feedback on the broad range of activities undertaken by 
the Council which contribute to the achievement of Public Health outcomes. 

 
3.  POLICY CONTEXT AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Health and Social Care Act 2012 (“the Act”) gave a duty to upper tier and 

unitary local authorities to take such steps as it considers appropriate, to 
improve the health of the people in its area. A Public Health Grant is provided 
to support local authorities in the discharge of these duties. This Grant is 
currently ring-fenced and comes with certain conditions on its use.   
 

3.2 Reading’s current Health & Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan sets out the 
borough’s strategic priorities based on local need:  

• Supporting people to make healthy lifestyle choices – focused on dental 
care, reducing obesity, increasing physical activity, reducing smoking 

• Reducing loneliness and social isolation 
• Promoting positive mental health and wellbeing in children and young 

people 
• Reducing deaths by suicide 
• Reducing the amount of alcohol people drink to safer levels 
• Making Reading a place where people can live well with dementia 
• Increasing take-up of breast and bowel screening prevention services 
• Reduci
[...]
gy priorities.  

 
9. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
9.1 Section 138 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Act 2007 places a duty on local authorities to involve local representatives 
when carrying out "any of its functions" by providing information, consulting or 
"involving in another way". 

 
9.2 The feedback from partners in relation to the previous budget decision has 

informed the changes listed in this report. This includes our partners from 
West Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Thames Valley Police. 

 
9.3 It is proposed to carry out a full public consultation from November to January 

to inform future Public Health Grant profiling in Reading, and how reducing 
budgets can still support the achievement of Public Health outcomes. This will 
include gathering feedback on services currently offered, options for 
alternative delivery models and partnership arrangements, and other ideas on 
priorities for support to stay well.  

 
9.4 In addition to utilising the Public Heath Grant allocation according to its terms 

and conditions, the Council provides a great many services which support 
healthy independent living. These benefit the ‘well’ population as well as 
those who are at risk of needing care or who are living with established long 
term health conditions. Individual wellbeing is affected by a range of factors, 
and RBC has long recognised the impact of the places where residents live, 
work and play - as well as local health and social care provision - on population 
wellbeing. 

 
10. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
10.1 The local authority, as a public body, is under a legal duty to comply with the 

public sector equality duties set out in Section 149 of the Equality Act (2010). 

Page 25



E10 
 

In order to comply with this duty, the Council must positively seek to prevent 
discrimination, and protect and promote the interests of vulnerable groups. 
Many of those who would benefit from Public Health f
[...]
llbeing Team, Reading Borough Council 

Civic Centre, Plaza West, Bridge Street 
Reading RG1 2LU  

 

E36
Page 52



F1 
 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY MONITORING OFFICER 
 
TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 29 OCTOBER 2018 

 
AGENDA ITEM: 10 

TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF REMUNERATION PANEL MEMBERS 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

JO LOVELOCK PORTFOLIO: LEADERSHIP 

SERVICE: COUNCILLOR 
SERVICES 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: CHRIS BROOKS 
 

TEL: 0118 937 2602 

JOB TITLE: HEAD OF LEGAL & 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

E-MAIL: Chris.brooks@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report asks the Committee to appoint to the Council’s Independent Remuneration 

Panel. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the vacancies on the Remuneration Panel be filled and those listed in 

paragraph 4.2.1 of the report be confirmed as members of the Remuneration 
Panel. 

 
2.2 That the appointments to the Remuneration Panel made at the Council AGM, as 

listed in paragraph 4.1.4, be reconfirmed. 
 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Council, on 13 November 2001, set up an independent Remuneration Panel to 

review annually the Council’s scheme for Councillors’ Allowances and to make 
recommendations for a scheme of allowances. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current Position: 
 
4.1.1 The Council, on 13 November 2001, set up an independent Remuneration Panel to 

review annually the Council’s scheme for Councillors’ Allowances and to make 
recommendations for a scheme of allowances to include: 

  
i) the amount of basic allowance to be paid to all Councillors; 
ii) the duties in respect of which Councillors should receive a special 

responsibility allowance, and the amount of such an allowance; 
iii) allowances for the care of children or dependants. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



F2 
 

4.1.2 The Remuneration Panel was set up to include at least three and no more than five 
independent members appointed to represent, where possible, the following 
stakeholder
[...]
he plans are to undertake internal space alterations and reconfiguration to the centre to enable a full range of Children’s Centre services to be provided and enhance the building for future community use. This includes a training room and crèche...
	3.6 The scheme cost is currently estimated at up to £280,000. This cost will be firmed up following the procurement exercise.

	4 NEXT STAGES
	4.1 The scheme cost is currently estimated at up to £280,000 from the designated Community Hubs Capital Budget provision.
	4.2 It is considered that Planning permission will not be required as the improvements are internal to the building. It is proposed the works will start in spring 2019 It is anticipated that the works will take six months to complete and officers will...

	5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS
	6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION
	6.1 An extensive public consultation was held regarding the restructure of the Children’s Centres in spring 2017 which included the proposal of Sunstreet Youth and Community Centre being the hub for East/North Reading.
	6.2 Further community engagement will be required in order to publicise changes to be made to the community centre – this will include regular communications with staff, partners, community centre and children’s centre users.

	7. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	7.1 Under the Equality Act 2010, Section 149, a public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to:

	 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act;
	 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;
	 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.
	7.2 As previously reported at Adults, Children and Education Committee a full Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken in respect of the Children’s Centre restructu

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 OCTOBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair);

Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Brock, Ennis, Hoskin, James, Jones, 
O'Connell, Skeats, Stevens, Terry, Warman and White

Apologies: Councillors Hacker, Pearce and Vickers

RESOLVED ITEMS

38. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

39. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 

Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public:

Questioner Subject Reply

1. Roger Lightfoot Sale of Arthur Hill pool site Cllr Lovelock
2. Peter Burt Leisure Procurement Timetable Cllr Hoskin
3. Jim Vincent Social Care Direct Payments Cllr Jones

Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors:

Questioner Subject Reply

1. Cllr Eden Companion Bus Passes Cllr Page
2. Cllr White Exempting Care Leavers from Council Tax Cllr Terry
3. Cllr White Cuts to swimming in Reading Cllr Hoskin

(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website).

40. THAMES VALLEY POLICE - CHIEF CONSTABLE AND POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

Anthony Stansfeld, Thames Valley Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC), and Francis 
Habgood, Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police (TVP), attended the meeting to give 
presentations and answer questions from members of the Committee.  Superintendent 
Stan Gilmour also attended to answer questions on local issues.

The presentation by the Police & Crime Commissioner covered an overview of policing in 
the Thames Valley, Strategic Priorities for 2017-21, progress against those priorities in 
2017-18 and so far in 2018-19, and a summary of crime performance in 2017-18 with 
comparisons to historic trends.



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 OCTOBER 2018

2

The presentation by the Chief Constable covered call volumes to 101 and 999 and average 
time to answer calls, recent crime trends in Reading, local problem-solving initiatives, 
successful measures to reduce demand and the Hidden Harm campaign.

The Committee asked questions on subjects including stop and search, hate crime, 
communication with the public on action being taken in connection with local crime 
issues, staffing resources available for neighbourhood policing, and the future of Reading 
police station.

Councillor Rowland attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on the increasing 
problem of drug- related crime and ASB, and difficulties with reporting this on the 101 
line.

Resolved –

That the Police & Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable be thanked for their 
presentations.

41. LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW BUILD HOUSING PHASE 3 - APPROVAL OF FUNDING BID 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report seeking 
retrospective approval for bids for additional borrowing capacity within the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and for supporting grant funding from the Homes England 
Affordable Housing Programme.

The report summarised the bids submitted for an additional £33,180,400 of borrowing 
capacity within the HRA and £7,920,000 of Affordable Homes Programme Grant Funding, 
to support a £47,916,000 development programme for up to 170 new additional 
affordable homes in the Borough.  This would comprise Phase 3 of the Council’s new build 
homes programme.  

The report noted that retrospective approval was required, as the tight timescale from 
announcement to deadline had meant bids were still being developed and the financial 
implications assessed up to the submission deadline.  The bids had been submitted on 30 
September 2018.  Acceptance of any funding offers was subject to Committee approval 
and the individual scheme proposals were subject to community consultation and 
planning approval.  

The report noted that, further to the submission of the bids the Prime Minister had 
announced the intention to remove the HRA borrowing cap for local authorities.  The 
Government’s aim was to remove the cap as soon as possible which would mean that the 
Council would be able to develop the proposed schemes, regardless of the outcome of 
this bidding round, subject to affordability within the HRA and securing supporting grant 
funding from the Homes England Affordable Housing Programme or an alternative form of 
subsidy.



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 OCTOBER 2018

3

The report set out the currently projected annual financial impact on the HRA, including 
the impact on HRA reserves, were all bids to be approved and schemes delivered.  Due to 
the significant scale of the proposed development and its potential impact on the 
Council’s wider responsibilities to maintain existing housing services and stock, an 
external validation of the current HRA Business Plan had been commissioned to ensure 
that the appraisal of the impact of these proposals was robust. A further report would be 
submitted to the Committee with a recommendation on the final rental mix once this 
exercise had concluded.

Resolved –

(1) That the submitted bids for additional HRA borrowing capacity totalling 
£33,180,400 and Affordable Homes Grant of £7,920,000 to finance the 
development of 170 new additional affordable homes in the Borough be 
retrospectively approved, and the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Director of Resources, 
be authorised to accept any subsequent offers of funding;

(2) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee 
with a final recommendation on the rental mix (Social Rent and/or 
Affordable Rent), following the current independent review of the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan.

42. COMMUNITY HUBS SPEND APPROVAL: SUN STREET YOUTH AND COMMUNITY 
CENTRE 

Further to Minute 114 of the meeting held on 10 April 2017, the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report setting out a proposal to extend the 
community hubs programme to include a scheme to improve Sun Street Youth and 
Community Centre, and enable the centre to operate as a Children’s Centre hub as 
agreed through the recent Children’s Centre public consultation. 

The report explained that the plans were to undertake internal space alterations and 
reconfiguration to the centre to enable a full range of Children’s Centre services to be 
provided and enhance the building for future community use. This included a training 
room and crèche room for adult education classes, accommodation for health visiting and 
maternity services and improvements to enhance the functionality of the centre.  The 
scheme cost was currently estimated at up to £280k, and this would be funded from 
unused contingency and other savings achieved within the overall budget of £2m capital 
funding for the Community Hubs build programme.

Resolved –

(1) That the improvement works to Sun Street Youth and Community Centre 
of £280k be approved for inclusion within the overall Community Hubs 
programme and budget of up to £2m;



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 OCTOBER 2018

4

(2) That the procurement proposals be noted and, subject to the proposed 
developments gaining the relevant permissions, the Head of Housing and 
Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Lead Councillors for 
Neighbourhoods & Communities and Children, be authorised to enter into 
contracts with the winning bidder for this scheme.

43. PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING BUDGET RE-PROFILING 2019-21 

The Director Of Adult and Health Care Services submitted a report setting out the context 
for the required re-profiling of the Public Health budget from 2018-19, summarising 
proposed budget changes for 2018-19, and giving indication of options for further changes 
from 2019, subject to feedback from a proposed consultation.

The report explained that the total Public Health budget for 2018-19, as agreed by the 
Committee at its meeting on 9 April 2018 (Minute 90 refers), had not changed, and 
services would be delivered within the agreed overall financial envelope.  A table in the 
report set out the proposed changes to the 2018/19 budget which included the use of 
public health reserve to support the smoking cessation service, after health partners had 
raised concerns related to the reduction in funding.  Funding had also been allocated to 
enable the continuation of a reduced child and adult weight management service after 
October 2018.  It was proposed that the total budget for Smoking Cessation and Healthy 
Weight Support be combined in future to form part of an Integrated Health and Wellness 
Service.  The report also set out the current position relating to the Drug & Alcohol 
Service and the 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service.  A summary of Public Health 
Performance & prevalence data for services subject to budget change in 2018-19 was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1 and an Equality Impact Assessment at Appendix 2.

The report explained that it was proposed to carry out a full public consultation from 
November 2018 to January 2019 to inform future Public Health Grant profiling in Reading, 
and how reducing budgets could still support the achievement of Public Health outcomes. 
This would include gathering feedback on services currently offered, options for 
alternative delivery models and partnership arrangements, and other ideas on priorities 
for support to stay well.  The draft consultation document was attached to the report at 
Appendix 3.

Resolved –

(1) That the re-profiling of the 2018-19 Public Health Grant budget be 
noted;

 
(2) That a consultation be undertaken on the achievement of Public Health 

outcomes by the local authority from 2019, including use of the Public 
Health Budget from 2019-20, including inviting stakeholder feedback on 
the broad range of activities undertaken by the Council which contribute 
to the achievement of Public Health outcomes.

44. APPOINTMENT OF REMUNERATION PANEL MEMBERS 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 OCTOBER 2018

5

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report asking the Committee to appoint to the 
Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel.

The report explained that the independent Remuneration Panel carried out an annual 
review of the Council’s scheme for Councillors’ Allowances, and had been set up to 
include at least three and no more than five independent members appointed to 
represent the following: the local business community, the local trades union movement, 
the local voluntary sector, the local media and a person with past experience of local 
government.  At the Council AGM on 23 May 2018 (Minute 9 refers) members with 
experience of the local business community and with past experience of local government 
had been appointed, but the other positions were currently vacant.  Three potential 
representatives had been approached and had agreed to be appointed to the Panel: Linda 
Fort (experience of the local media), Mick Pollek (experience of the local trade union 
movement) and Lady Audrey Durant (experience of the local voluntary sector).

Resolved –

(1) That Linda Fort, Mick Pollek and Lady Audrey Durant be appointed as 
members of the Remuneration Panel;

(2) That the appointments of Dick Taylor and Francis Connolly to the 
Remuneration Panel at the Council AGM be reconfirmed.

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.37 pm)


